

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

## 1951

## 100 REGISTRATION OF FEDERAL-OWNED VEHICLES CHAP. 108 PUBLIC L

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

of to more than  $\frac{10}{12}$  pounds when a person has taken fish of the foregoing species from the waters designated in this paragraph, or when a person has killed fish from both lake or pond fishing and river and stream fishing during the same day.

In the event any person has fished in 2 or more counties during any one day, he shall not have in his possession more than the maximum number or maximum weight of fish permitted in the county allowing the largest number to be taken under the rules and regulations of the commissioner.

The provisions of this section may be modified or changed by the rules and regulations of the department.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 107

#### AN ACT Relating to Closed Season on Deer in Town of Vinalhaven, Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 33, § 82, amended.** Section 82 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding after the 4th paragraph thereof a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'There shall be a continual closed season on deer in the town of Vinalhaven, Knox county, and the islands within the confines of the town of Vinalhaven, until July 1, 1957.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 108

#### AN ACT Regulating Registration of Vehicles Leased from Federal Government.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 13, amended. Section 13 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding after the 2nd paragraph thereof, a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'Vehicles legally owned by the federal government which are used by persons in this state under lease with right of purchase agreement or otherwise shall be registered.'

Effective August 20, 1951